The Council maintains cash and cash equivalents deemed sufficient to finance its operations. Excess cash are invested in short-term investments to achieve maximum returns.

30 June 2023

33

19 Financial Risk Management (Cont.)

Note Within One year 1-5 Years Over 5 Years  Total

Trade and other payables 12 3,261,024 -   -   3,261,024

Lease liabilities 13 268,772 1,343,860 6,486,596 8,099,228

3,529,796 1,343,860 6,486,596 11,360,252

(d) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

The Council is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically

 to interest rate risks from its operating, investing and financing activities.

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the

end of the reporting period, whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows

or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments.

The Council is exposed to interest rate risk primarily from its cash surpluses invested in short term

 interest bearing deposits.

2023 2022

Note $ $

Short-term deposit 7(b) 27,000,000 25,000,000

2023 2022

+ 100 basis points + 100 basis points

$ $

Effect on statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income 270,000   250,000

2023 2022

- 100 basis points - 100 basis points

$ $

Effect on statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income (270,000)   (250,000)

The Council has not entered into any loans or other financial commitments that present exposure to interest rate risk as at the end of

reporting period. Credit cards are the only short term financial instrument used by the Council and balances are cleared at month end.

Interest earned on term deposits after they mature may be affected by changes in market interest rates. The following table represents the

effect to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (and corresponding effect to the cash value in the statement of

financial position) when the current market interest rate is varied by a 100 basis point is anticipated to be a reasonable estimate of the